Company be and is hereby accorded that equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up be sub-divided (stock split) into 10/- (Ten) equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid up and consequently, the authorized share 
capital of the Company shall comprise of Rs. 56,00,00,000/- divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six 
Crore) equity share of Rs.1/- (One Rupee each) aggregating Rs.56,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty Six 
Crore only)  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the sub-division (stock split) of the equity shares of 
the Company, issued, subscribed and paid up equity share of the Company having face value Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up existing on the Record Date to be fixed by the Company

[...]

of the equity shares by the members, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to alter and substitute the existing 5th Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company with the following new 5th  Clause: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.56,00,00,000 divided into 56,00,00,000 
(Fifty Six Crore) equity share of Rs.1/- (One Rupee each) aggregating Rs.56,00,00,000/(Rupees 
Fifty Six Crore only)’’ 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Director of the Company and Company Secretary 
of the Company be and is hereby severally authorized to fix the record date and to take such steps 
as may be necessary for obtaining approvals, statutory, contractual or otherwise, in relation to the

[...]

division (stock split) will not have any impact on the amount of authorized, subscribed and paid-
up Share capital of the Company on account of sub-division (stock split) of equity shares. 

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of your company is Authorized Share Capital - Rs. 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six 
Crores Only/-) divided into 5,60,00,000 (Five Crores and Sixty Lakhs Only/-) fully paid up shares having Face of 
Rs. 10.00/- each the issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of your Company is Rs. 55,05,50,950 divided into 
5,50,55,095 Fully paidup shares having Face of Rs. 10.00/- each.  
The sub-division (stock split) as aforesaid would require consequential amendments to the existing